COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

MAR 28 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF THE TRI-VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT

Case No. 2007-00366

NOTICE

In accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 2 of the Commission's December 19, 2007

Order in this matter, Tri-Village Water District gives notice of its filing of the attached Petition

for Discontinuance that was submitted to the Owen County-Judge Executive on March 28, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

Lindsey W. Ingram III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3000

BY: <u>Wisey W. III</u> Counsel for Tri-Village Water District

PETITION FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF TRI-VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT

÷

WHEREAS, the Tri-Village Water District ("Tri-Village") is a water district organized under KRS Chapter 74 with a business address of 3700 Highway 127 N, Owenton, Kentucky 40359;

WHEREAS, by an Order dated June 8, 2001, in Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2001-00094, Kentucky-American Water Company ("KAW") was authorized to acquire all of the tangible assets of Tri-Village devoted to the provision of water service and did so on August 2, 2001;

WHEREAS, Tri-Village remained in existence to secure a grant from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority to build a distribution main known as the New Columbus Facility which grant was secured, and, with a contribution from KAW, the main was built and is now co-owned by Tri-Village and KAW;

WHEREAS, the Public Service Commission's June 8, 2001, Order approved the acquisition of Tri-Village's assets, which, at that time, did not include the New Columbus Facility;

WHEREAS, Tri-Village's Water Board now wishes to cease all operations, dissolve itself, and transfer its remaining assets to KAW, which assets will be used for the construction of a water distribution main to serve Stewarts Lane in Owen County;

WHEREAS, Tri-Village applied for the discontinuance of Tri-Village pursuant to KRS 74.367 in Public Service Commission Case No. 2007-00366 and that application was granted by Order of December 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, now that Public Service Commission approval for the discontinuance of Tri-Village has been obtained, KRS 74.367 requires Tri-Village to petition the County Judge Executive for discontinuance of Tri-Village;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to KRS 74.367, the Tri-Village Water Board hereby PETITIONS the Owen County Judge Executive for the discontinuance of Tri-Village Water District.

MEMBERS, TRI-VILLAGE WATER BOARD: Harles 1. loc too -1 Cather Thelin Date: January 15, 2008

` **.**

;